HORIZONWEST TRANSMISSION

January 26, 2021

Alan Wehrman Carolyn Chen Henry Burton California Public Utilities Commission Public Advocates Office Via E-mail: <u>Alan.Wehrman@cpuc.ca.gov</u> <u>Carolyn.Chen@cpuc.ca.gov</u> Henry.Burton@cpuc.ca.gov

> RE: Horizon West Transmission, LLC (U222-E) Response to CalAdvocates-HWT-R1810007-02

Dear Mr. Wehrman, Ms. Chen, and Mr. Burton,

Enclosed please find the response of Horizon West Transmission, LLC (Horizon West) (U222-E) to Data Request Number 2 from the California Public Advocates Office (Public Advocates Office). Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/ Tracy C. Davis</u> Tracy C. Davis Senior Attorney Office: (512) 236-3141 Email: <u>tracy.c.davis@nexteraenergy.com</u>

On behalf of Horizon West Transmission, LLC

CC: Alona Sias Director, Strategy & Business Development Horizon West Transmission, LLC

## DATA RESPONSE CalAdvocates-HWT-R1810007-02

## Question 1

Please provide a complete list of consultants, contractors, or other entities who performed any WMP-related work for you from 2018-2020. "WMP-related work" includes, but is not limited to, preparing your 2019, 2020, or 2021 WMPs, project management for wildfire mitigation initiatives, vegetation management, compliance reporting, wildfire mitigation pilot projects, and any other work that could reasonably be construed to relate to the preparation or execution of your WMPs. For each entity, please list the following:

- a) The name of the entity who performed the work.
- b) The nature of the work.
- c) The approximate dates during which the work was performed.

## **Response**

Please see Horizon West Transmission's (HWT) response below.

- <u>Dudek Environmental Consultants</u> provided wildfire planning support during permitting for the initial project design and both the construction and operational fire prevention and protection plans in 2018-2019, and supported HWT's initial (2019) and second (2020) Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) submittals to the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC or Commission).
- 2. <u>Jensen Hughes</u> provided an independent third-party assessment of wildfire risk and resiliency of the operational Suncrest SVC Facility in 2020.
- 3. <u>Capstone Fire & Safety Management</u> provided wildfire prevention and awareness services during construction of the Suncrest SVC Facility from 2018-2020. Capstone also provided operational on-call emergency support services and managed HWT's fire truck and foam trailer in 2020.
- <u>A.M. Ortega Construction</u> constructed the original Suncrest SVC Facility in 2019-2020. During construction, A.M. Ortega implemented the construction fire prevention and protection measures identified in HWT's Suncrest SVC Facility Construction Fire Prevention Plan and 2020 WMP. A.M. Ortega is constructing the ongoing wildfire improvements from 2020-present.
- <u>ABB</u> constructed the original Suncrest SVC Facility in 2019-2020. During construction, ABB implemented HWT's construction fire prevention and protection measures identified in HWT's Suncrest SVC Facility Construction Fire Prevention Plan and 2020 WMP.

- Prysmian Construction Services constructed the original Suncrest SVC Facility in 2019-2020. During construction, Prysmian implemented HWT's construction fire prevention and protection measures identified in HWT's Suncrest SVC Facility Construction Fire Prevention Plan and 2020 WMP. Prysmian is constructing the ongoing wildfire improvements from 2020-present.
- 7. <u>Sargent & Lundy Engineers</u> provided engineering, project management, and construction oversight services for construction of the Suncrest SVC Facility in 2019-2020 and is providing the same services for ongoing wildfire improvements from 2019-present.
- 8. <u>SWCA Environmental Consultants</u> permitted the Suncrest SVC Facility and provided environmental construction support services in 2019-2020 and is providing the same services for ongoing wildfire improvements from 2020-present.
- 9. <u>Accenture Consultants</u> provided support for preparation of HWT's initial (2019) and second (2020) WMP submittals to the CPUC.

Response prepared by:

Alona Sias Director, Strategy & Business Development Horizon West Transmission, LLC